COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	23-554	Meeting:	December 18, 2023
	Agenda Item:	36	Roll Call:	23-1768
	Submitted by:	Cody Christensen, Development Services Director		

AGENDA HEADING:

Resolution approving an American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) allocation and authorizing City Manager to execute a grant agreement with Ryan Companies US, Inc. to obtain Iowa Economic Development Authority (IEDA) Certified Site Status.

SYNOPSIS:

Ryan Companies US, Inc. is proposing to obtain IEDA Certified Site Status for an approximately 213acre site on East Army Post Road between East 36th Street and East 45th Street. The IDEA Certified Site Status includes predevelopment activities to ready the site for future development and investment. IEDA Certified Site Status makes sites more appealing to companies by providing project-ready industrial and employment-generating development. Currently, there are 24 locations in Iowa that have received the IEDA's Certified Site designation.

FISCAL IMPACT:

<u>Amount</u>: \$150,000 paid in two (2) installments when pre-determined milestones are achieved as identified in the grant agreement.

Funding Source: ARPA Funding

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- Total grant amount of \$150,000, paid in two (2) reimbursement installments as pre-determined milestones are reached as identified in grant agreement.
- Proposed site for IEDA Certified Site Status is approximately 213 acres.
- Estimated time for site due diligence and submission to IEDA for approval is approximately 12 months.

Map of Site:



PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S): NONE

BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE

ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.